

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-35262

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER; LARRY COON; WALTER R. EVENS; GALICE
MINING DISTRICT; JASON GILL; JOEL GROTHE; J.O.G. MINING LLC;
MICHAEL HUNTER; MICHAEL P. LOVETT; MILLENNIUM DIGGERS;
WILLAMETTE VALLEY MINERS; DON VAN ORMAN,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, ELLEN ROSENBLUM, in her official capacity as the
Attorney General of the State of Oregon; and MARY ABRAMS, in her official
capacity as the Director of the Oregon Department of State Lands,

Defendant – Appellees,

ROGUE RIVERKEEPER; PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMAN’S
ASSOCIATIONS; INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES; OREGON
COAST ALLIANCE; CASCADIA WILDLANDS; NATIVE FISH SOCIETY;
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Intervenor – Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Honorable Magistrate Judge Mark D. Clarke

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

James L. Buchal, OSB No. 921618
Murphy & Buchal LLP
3425 SE Yamhill Street, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
Telephone: 503-227-1011
E-mail: jbuchal@mblp.com

November 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Reply to the Opponents’ Assertions of Facts.....	3
A. This Case Is Not About any Environmental Impact of Regulatory Significance	3
B. This Court Should Not Regard Senate Bill 838 as Temporary	7
Argument.....	8
I. SENATE BILL 838 IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	8
A. The Opposing Interests’ Attempts to Distinguish Case Law on Preemption and Mining Are Unpersuasive.....	10
B. There Is No Presumption Against Preemption in this Context	14
C. Senate Bill 838 Is an Obstacle to Congressional Purposes in Multiple Federal Statutes	17
1. The Goal of Federal Mining Law Is Mineral Development	18
a. Federal mining claims are more than a license to mine, they are an imperative to do so.....	18
b. References to “regulation” and “laws” in the mining statutes have no reference to state-law bans on mining.....	20

2.	The Overarching Purpose of Federal Law Limits Regulation to Avoid Unnecessary and Unreasonable Impacts	27
a.	The Multiple Use Act of 1955	27
b.	The Mineral Policy Act of 1970	28
c.	The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977	30
d.	The Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA) not only preempts use restrictions, but also clarifies congressional intent concerning environmental regulation	31
3.	Federal Regulations Cannot Authorize State-Law-Based Mining Prohibitions	36
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO OREGON WAS IMPROPER.....	40
	Conclusion	44
	Certificate of Service	45
	Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beatty v. Washington Fish & Wildlife Commission</i> , 341 P.3d 291 (Wash. Ct. App.), rev. denied (Wash. 2015).....	13
<i>Brubaker v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982).....	12
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 112 (1905).....	22
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	40
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	39
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Exxon-Mobile Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	17
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 442 Fed. Appx. 745 (4th Cir. Jan. 20, 2010)	43
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	39
<i>Jackson v. Roby</i> , 109 U.S. 440 (1883).....	19

<i>Jacob v. Day</i> , 111 Cal. 571 (1896)	25
<i>Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 379 F. Supp.2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1579 (2013)	6, 7
<i>O'Donnell v. Glenn</i> , 19 P. 302, 8 Mont. 248 (Mont. 1888)	21, 22
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.</i> , 66 Cal. 138 (1884)	24
<i>People v. Rinehart</i> , 377 P.3d 818 (Cal. 2016)	23, 25
<i>Pringle v. Oregon</i> , No. 2:13-cv-309-SU, 2014 WL 795328 (D. Or. Feb. 25, 2014)	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	40
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. State</i> , 327 Mont. 306, 114 P.3d 1009 (2005)	40
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass'n v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	10, 14, 43
<i>State ex rel. Andrus v. Click</i> , 97 Idaho 791, 554 P.2d 969 (1976)	12
<i>Suction Dredge Mining Cases</i> , Judicial Council Proceeding No. JCCP4720 (San Bernardino Cty.) ...	5

<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Noguera</i> , 403 F.2d 816 (1968)	1, 17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Mont. 2012)	15
<i>Ventura County v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979)	11, 12, 19
<i>Woodruff v. North Bloomfield Gravel Mining Co.</i> , 18 F. 753 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884).....	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, (2009).....	15, 37
<i>Young v. Coloma-Agaran</i> , 340 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(3).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 21a	29
30 U.S.C. § 21a(1)	29
30 U.S.C. § 22.....	20, 21, 23
30 U.S.C. § 26.....	21, 22, 23
30 U.S.C. § 28.....	19, 21, 22, 23
30 U.S.C. § 43.....	21
30 U.S.C. § 51.....	17

30 U.S.C. § 612(b)	27, 28
30 U.S.C § 663.....	26
30 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	31
30 U.S.C. § 1281	30, 36
30 U.S.C. § 1281(a)	30
33 U.S.C. § 1151	38
33 U.S.C § 1313	34
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	35
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	35, 40
43 U.S.C. § 1714.....	16
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)	16, 35
43 U.S.C. § 1732(c)	34, 39
ORS 390.835(1)	14
ORS 517.760(1)(d).....	35

Rules and Regulations

14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15382.....	39
36 C.F.R. § 228.5(b)	38
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(b)	38
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(d)	38
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(e).....	38

43 C.F.R. § 3809.3	39
OAR 340-041-0036.....	34
Other Authorities	
62 Fed. Reg. 24,588	4
California Fish & Game Code § 5653.1(b)(4).....	8
California Public Resources Code § 3981	25
Clackamas County Zoning and Development 708.05(G).....	32
Washington Administrative Code 22-660-300.....	4, 5
1 G. Scoggins & R. Glickman, <i>Public Natural Resources Law</i> § 5:28 (2d ed. 2007 & 2016 Supp)	12
5 Rocky Mountain Mineral Law Foundation, <i>American Law of Mining</i> § 174.04 (2d ed. 2013).....	12
J. Hagwood, Jr., <i>The California Debris Commission: A History</i> 31 (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 1981)	26
J. Leshy, <i>The Mining Law: A Study in Perpetual Motion</i> 26 (Resources for the Future 1987)	18, 20, 21, 29
N. Mendelson, <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2003-2004).....	36
R.L. Kelly, <i>Gold vs. Grain: The Hydraulic Mining Controversy in</i> <i>California's Sacramento Valley</i> (Clark 1959).....	24, 25, 26
